
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and C Richardson 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 9 February 2022. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 5.1.   2020/0014/FULM - Land Off Barff View, Burn (Pages 19 - 54) 
 

 5.2.   2021/1463/HPA - 31 Brunswick Crescent, Sherburn in Elmet (Pages 
55 - 66) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 6 April 2022 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 9 February 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), K Ellis, I Chilvers, 
R Packham, P Welch, D Mackay and C Richardson 
 
Councillor R Musgrave as substitute 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham, 
Planning Development Management, Glenn Sharpe, 
Solicitor, Fiona Ellwood, Principal Planning Officer, Gareth 
Stent, Principal Planning Officer, Jenny Tyreman, Assistant 
Principal Planning Officer, Mandy Cooper, Senior Planning 
Officer, Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 0 
 

Public: 12 
 

 
55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Chilvers and M 

Topping; Councillor R Musgrave was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Topping. 
 

56 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor R Musgrave declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 – 
Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby, as he was Executive Member for Place 
Shaping and, as such, had discussed the Staynor Hall scheme numerous 
times; as such he confirmed that he would not take part in the debate or the 
vote but was not required to leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.2 – 
Low Farm, Low Road, Bolton Percy as he knew the applicant. He would step 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

away from the committee and not take any part in the debate and the vote on 
the item but would be speaking as a Ward Councillor.  
 
Councillor R Musgrave declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 – 
Yorkshire Green Energy Enablement Project, known as Yorkshire GREEN – 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project, as the recommendation in the 
reported delegated part of the decision to himself as Executive Member for 
Place Shaping and the Director for Economic Regeneration and Place. As 
such, he would leave the meeting and not take any part in the debate or 
decision on the item. 
 
All Committee Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 
– Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby as they had received a representation 
from the applicant but would not be required to leave the meeting during 
consideration thereof. 
 

57 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website.  
 
The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 
be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 
 

58 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 12 January 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 12 January 2022 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

59 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

 59.1 2015/0452/EIA - STAYNOR HALL, ABBOTS ROAD, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2015/0452/EIA 
Location: Staynor Hall, Abbots Road, Selby 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for the erection 
of 215 dwellings following outline approval 
CO/2002/1185 (8/19/1011C/PA) for the erection of 1200 
dwellings (4 existing to be demolished) employment, 
public open space, shopping and community facilities 
(including up to 2,000 sq m of shops) together with 
associated footpaths, cycleways, roads, engineering at 
Phase 4 
 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been previously presented to the meeting of 
the committee on 10 November 2021 and deferred for a 
site visit to look at the impact of the new access to 
Staynor Avenue at peak traffic times, to allow Officers to 
explore alternative access arrangements and to assess 
the impact on the woodland. The deferment was also to 
allow the Landscape Architect to be consulted.  
 
Members noted that the application was a reserved 
matters application for the erection of 215 dwellings 
following outline approval CO/2002/1185 
(8/19/1011C/PA) for the erection of 1200 dwellings (4 
existing to be demolished) employment, public open 
space, shopping and community facilities (including up to 
2,000 sq. m of shops) together with associated footpaths, 
cycleways, roads, engineering at Phase 4. 
 
The Committee considered the Officer Update Note 
which set out extra information including further 
comments from the agent, impact of the changes on the 
residents of numbers 2 to 16 Staynor Avenue, re-
consultation of Selby Town Council on amended plans, 
clarity that the plan referred to in paragraph 3.20 would 
be within the presentation, the response from the 
Highways Authority, and an amended condition and 
recommendation. 
 
The Committee asked numerous questions of the Officer 
about the scheme, in particular about the fact that the 
consultation with Selby Town Council was still open and 
commented that the decision should be subject to the 
expiry of the consultation with the Town Council on 14 
February 2022 and the application publicity on 15 
Febru
[...]
mendments having been 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

made to the scheme throughout the application process. 
 
Further comments were made about foul drainage but 
Members were reminded that the application was 
reserved matters and as such the principle of 
development had already been agreed; as such, there 
would be no condition relating to foul drainage. Officers 
emphasised that there had been no comments to the 
contrary regarding drainage. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED; a vote was taken and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to completion of Deed of 
Variation, the conditions at 
paragraph 7 of the report and the 
conditions as amended and added 
in the Officer Update Note. 

 
 59.4 2020/1369/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TEASEL HALL, WEELAND 

ROAD, EGGBOROUGH 
 

  Application: 2020/1369/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent Teasel Hall, Weeland Road, 
Eggborough 
Proposal: Installation of a Sustainable Drainage System 
(SuDS) basin in respect of the adjacent residential 
development for 30 dwellings 
 
The Assistant Principal Planning Officer presented the 
application which had been brought before Planning 
Committee as it related to planning application reference 
2019/1328/REMM, which had also been brought before 
Planning Committee for consideration and was the 
previous item on the agenda. Notwithstanding conditions 
attached to outline planning permission reference 
2016/0124/OUT requiring surface water drainage details 
to be submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority by way of a discharge of condition application, 
the applicant now proposed to provide an off-site 
attenuation basin as part of the surface water drainage 
proposals. This required planning permission in its own 
right as opposed to a discharge of condition application, 
as the works were on land outside of the red line 
boundary.  
 
Members noted that the application was for the 
installation of a Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS) 

 

Page 8



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

basin in respect of the adjacent residential development 
for 30 dwellings. 
 
The Committee considered the Officer Update Note 
which set out details of an additional condition.  
 
Members asked about the retention of the agricultural 
appearance of the site and the usual arrangement for 
water storage in a holding tank, which Officers confirmed. 
The Committee also asked which Drainage Board the 
site would come under; Officers explained that the 
names had recently changed but that the correct board 
was included in the scheme’s consultation. Members 
were pleased to note that there was a management plan 
in place to maintain the infrastructure and that whilst 
vehicular access for such works would be through the 
residential site, the access road around the basin was 
wide enough at three metres. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED; a vote was taken and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:   

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions at paragraph 7 
of the report and the Officer Update 
Note. 

 
 59.5 2021/0101/FUL - RUSHOLME HALL, RUSHOLME LANE, 

NEWLAND 
 

  Application: 2021/0101/FUL 
Location: Rusholme Hall, Rusholme Lane, Newland 
Proposal: Restoration of Rusholme Hall back to 
Residential Use (Use Class C3) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that 
there were material considerations which would justify 
approval of the application. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the 
restoration of Rusholme Hall back to Residential Use 
(Use Class C3). 
 
Officers explained that there had been minor changes to 
condition 8 to also include reference to the rear curtilage 

 

Page 9



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

and that the approved details would be implemented 
within six months of occupation instead of three. 
 
With regards to paragraph 5.16 of the report, the 
Committee noted that comments from the Urban Design 
Team and Conservation Officer had been considered; it 
was not a graded building, but simply locally historically 
significant. As such it did not need to be retained as 
much of the internal timber needed replacement due to 
its condition.   
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED; a vote was taken and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions at paragraph 7 
of the report and the amendments to 
Condition 8, as set out below: 
 
0.1 The dwelling shall not be occupied 

until a detailed layout plan for front 
and rear curtilage area has been 
submitted for the written approval of 
the Local Planning Authority to 
provide for vehicle access and 
parking to the front of the property, 
full details of boundary treatments, 
hard surfacing materials and 
landscaping. Thereafter the 
approved details shall be 
implemented within 6 months of 
occupation and maintained for the 
lifetime of the development.  

 
Reason:  
To ensure the adequate parking 
provision, site landscaping and 
boundary treatment appropriate for 
the setting of Rusholme Hall. 

 
60 YORKSHIRE GREEN ENERGY ENABLEMENT PROJECT, KNOWN AS 

YORKSHIRE GREEN - NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT 
 

 Councillor R Musgrave left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
The Committee received a report which set out the legislative background to 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) and how these were dealt 
with. 

Page 10



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022 

 
Officers explained that on 1 April 2012, under the Localism Act of 2011, PINS 
became the agency responsible for operating the planning process for NSIPs. 
NSIPs were la
[...]
ents@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Items for Planning Committee – 9 March 2022 

 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2020/0014/FULM Land Off 
Barff View, 

Burn 

Proposed construction of 10 
affordable homes, to include a 

two-storey block of six two-
bedroom apartments and four 

single-storey two-bedroom semi-
detached properties 

 

FIEL 19 - 54 

5.2 

2021/1463/HPA 31 Brunswick 
Crescent, 

Sherburn In Elmet 
Selby 

Two storey side extension to 
provide additional living 

accommodation plus detached 
outbuilding 

 

GAST 55 - 66 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Houses

Fairview Farm

6.1m

6.4m

6.7m

Shelter

Church

Maris

House

Woodfield

Cobwebs

Kelburn

Camelot

Hillmist

Beech Tree

Forge House

Tranwell

Old Smithy

Greenhaven

Lamesley House

Birch Tree House

6.4m

Gran

House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

2020/0014/FULM
Land off Barff View, Burn

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

wtobin
New Stamp



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                            

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0014/FULM  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   9 March 2022 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0014/FULM PARISH: Burn Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Selby District 
Council 

VALID DATE: 8th January 2020 
EXPIRY 
DATE: 

8th April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed construction of 10 affordable homes, to include a 
two-storey block of six two-bedroom apartments and four 
single storey two bedroom semi-detached properties 
 

LOCATION: Land Off 
Barff View 
Burn 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
The application was deferred from the Planning Committee Meeting of 8 December 2021.  
The officers report to that meeting is included at Appendix A to this report. At the meeting 
the Officer Update Note indicated that: 
 
Para 2.7 and 5.53 of the report refers to the objection from the LLFA. Further information 
was received from the applicant at the time of writing this report and the LLFA were re-
consulted. Comments have now been received.  In summary these still require further 
information and for the applicant to provide the following: 
 

• A review of the design and calculations for the highway and surface water drainage 
systems for the developments to reduce the discharge rate as close as possible to 
greenfield run off rates, whilst acknowledging the size restriction of 75mm orifice 
size/control. 

• Determine the requirements of Highway Authority for adopting the new section of 
highway. 

• Confirm the impact of the ground water in terms of the cellular storage area and 
whether mitigation should be incorporated into the design. 

Page 23



 
 
The Officer response was: 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be deferred and authority to approve the 
application be delegated to the Head of Planning Services subject to receipt of the above 
additional information and subject to that information satisfying the requirements of the 
LLFA and subject to any additional relevant appropriate conditions arising from this 
consultee.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The application be DEFERRED in order for officers to undertake further work on the 
application by supplying additional detail on potential flooding and the suitability of 
car parking provision on the site.  

 
Update since the December meeting 
 
Flooding 
 
Following the committee meeting further information was provided by the applicants to 
address the issues raised by the LLFA. The LLFA were re-consulted again on 22 
December 2021.  
 
A response has been received which in summary states there are no objections subject to 
the following additional condition.  
 
Development shall not commence until the following matters are submitted for the written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Lead Flood Authority: 

 
(i) Development shall not commence until a scheme detailing foul and surface water 

drainage has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme to be submitted shall demonstrate that the surface water 
drainage system(s) are designed in accordance with the standards detailed in 
North Yorkshire County Council SuDS Design Guidance (or any subsequent 
update or replacement for that document). Confirmation that flotation issues will 
not affect the operation of the cellular storage should be confirmed prior to works 
being carried out and designs/construction amended if there is a presence of 
groundwater. 

 
(ii) Provision of surface water attenuation storage, sized and designed to 

accommodate the volume of water generated in all rainfall events up to and 
including the critical storm duration for the 1% annual probability rainfall event 
including allowances for climate change. A minimum storage volume of 41m3 for 
the surface water from the properties hard standing area and 65m3 from 
unadopted highway with a maximum discharge rate of 3.5 L/S in accordance with 
the Drawing ‘Off-site highway drainage Option 4, Adept,27/09/19. 

 
(iii) A maintenance and management plan and schedule should be provided and 

should include features e.g., a swale, infiltration trench and leaky dam within the 
POS. A ma
[...]
rraced housing. There are no parking restrictions on street. Most 
houses in this first part of the Barff View have off driveways with off- street parking 
provision and some have garaging. Barff View then split into two ways with a section 
heading south characterised by bungalows. These do not have off street parking. 
However, there is an on street pull in/layby and the turning head at the southern end 
which leads to additional off road hard surfaced areas used for parking. The 
bungalows also have a wide area of open grass to the frontage often utilise for 
parking. On several visits to the site, officers noted the streets to be quiet with very 
little on street parking occurring during the day.  
 
Given the characteristics of the location, the Highway Authority do not consider a 
shortfall of two spaces to be sufficient to warrant refusal of this scheme. Officers 
concur with this view. The surrounding residential development does not appear to 
be subject to difficulties with on-street parking. It is your officers view that the open 
space provision on site is necessary to offset the loss of the designated open space 
to comply with Policy RT1 of the Local Plan. Moreover, the benefits of the provision 
of these affordable housing units are considered to outweigh this minor under 
provision of parking spaces. As such it is concluded that the development is 
acceptable with respect to parking provision and the shortfall will not lead to an 
unacceptable reduction in road safety conditions. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the application is be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report 
below and the additional condition described above. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



   
APPENDIX A 

                                                      
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   8 December 2021 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0014/FULM PARISH: Burn Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Selby District 
Council 

VALID DATE: 8th January 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 8th April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Proposed construction of 10 affordable homes, to include a two-
storey block of six two-bedroom apartments and four single 
storey two bedroom semi-detached properties 
 

LOCATION: Land Off 
Barff View 
Burn 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee due to it being an 
application by Selby District Council for its own development on its own land. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site comprises an area 0.25 ha of council owned undeveloped land located at 
the end of a cul-de-sac on Barff View, Burn. It is on the edge of the settlement 
within the development limits and there are agricultural fields bordering the site to 
the north, west and east. The northwest side is bounded by part of a belt of 
hedgerow and trees which extends off site to the northwest. There is play 
equipment in the form of dilapidated swings located centrally. Existing adjacent 
properties comprise mostly two storey, red brick semi-detached dwellings, 
bungalows and terraces.  
 
 

  

Page 27



 The Proposal 
 
1.2 The proposed is a rural housing scheme for the construction of 10 affordable 

homes. These would include a two-storey block of six two-bedroom apartments on 
the southwest side. There would be 3 on the ground and 3 on the first floor.  On the 
north section there would be four single-storey two-bedroom semi-detached 
properties with frontage facing southwest and rear windows orientated north over 
the fields. 7 of the 10 units would comprise ground floor sleeping accommodation. 
The houses would be constructed of red brick with dark grey roof tiles. An area of 
approximately 328 sqm
[...]
er Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:1,250

31 Brunswick Crescent, Sherburn in Elmet
2021/1463/HPA

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



31 Brunswick Crescent
Sherburn In Elmet
LS25 6GE

Proposed Alterations for
Mr & Mrs Sinkeviciene

31BC.1.2A

1-500@A3

861

20.11.21

Site Block Plan

LOCATION

SCALE & SIZE

DRG No.

DATE

JOB No.

DRAWING TITLE

PROJECT

REV DATE CKDBYDESCRIPTION

FDP Architectural Solutions Limited
21 Garden Lane,
Sherburn In Elmet, LS25 6AT

M: 07444 855471
E: chris@fdpas.com

This drawing is copyright and should not be reproduced in whole or part without written authority. Do not scale from this drawing.

A 14.01.22 REVISED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT INSTRUCTIONS CF FDP

0 10 20 30m

Scale

14

25

18

BRUNSWICK CRESCENT

15

33

11

12

8

39

36

29

21

37

THE FAIRWAY

31

P
age 57

hsandham
Amended Drawing



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2021/1463/HPA  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   9 March 2022 
Author:  Gareth Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2021/1463/HPA PARISH: Sherburn In Elmet Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mrs Irma 
Sinkeviciene 

VALID DATE: 2nd December 2021 
EXPIRY DATE: 27th January 2022 

PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension to provide additional living 
accommodation plus detached outbuilding 
 

LOCATION: 31 Brunswick Crescent 
Sherburn In Elmet 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
LS25 6GE 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the applicant is an 
employee of Selby District Council within the planning service.   
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site lies within a modern housing estate, situated towards the 
southern end of the settlement and was constructed in 2016.  The wider estate is a 
typical high-density development, with a mixture of house types, a series main 
estate roads and housing courts.   

 
1.2 This particular dwelling, is a 2-bed end terrace within a row of 3 similar dwellings.  

No.31 Brunswick Crescent lies to the northern end of the row and is accessed via a 
private drive and has a large side garden to the north.  The applicant’s ownership 
also extends to the site frontage and runs alongside a footpath that is intended to 
be opened up to link Brunswick Crescent with The Fairway to the north. 

 

Page 59



1.3 To the north of the site are the detached dwellings of No.10 and No.12 The 
Fairway, to the west is the rear garden of No.23 Brunswick Crescent, to the south 
and adjoining is No.29.  To the east is No.33-35, which replicates the character and 
form of the application site. 

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.4 The proposal has been submitted as a householder application for the erection of a 

two-storey side extension to provide additional living accommodation (lounge, study 
utility area at ground floor and bathroom and bedroom at first floor), and the 
erection of a detached outbuilding on the site frontage.   

 
1.5 The application has also been amended since the original submission. The 

previously shown garage has been reduced in length so it’s now more of an 
outbuilding, as its incapable of accommodating a car. The roof pitch has also been 
changed and reduced in height. Changes have also been made to the parking 
layout and turning area. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.6 The wider residential estate has a detailed planning history, but the two main 

consents are

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis, 
I Chilvers, R Packham, D Mackay, C Richardson and S 
Duckett 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Fiona Ellwood – Principal Planning Officer, Gareth Stent – 
Principal Planning Officer; and Dawn Drury – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Press: 0 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Welch.  Councillor S 

Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Welch. 
 

62 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor J Mackman declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in agenda 
item 5.1 – 2020/0014/FULM, Land Off Barff View, Burn, as he was the Chair 
of the Selby and District Housing Committee; Councillor Mackman confirmed 
that he would leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor S Duckett declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in agenda 
item 5.1 – 2020/0014/FULM, Land Off Barff View, Burn, as she was a Member 
of the Selby District Housing Committee; Councillor Duckett confirmed that 
she would leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

63 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that there was not an Officer Update Note for this 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

64 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 9 February 2022.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 9 February 2022 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

65 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications 
 

 65.1 2020/0014/FULM - LAND OFF BARFF VIEW, BURN 
 

  Councillors J Mackman and S Duckett left the meeting at 
this point.  
 
Application: 2020/0014/FULM 
Location: Land off Barff View, Burn 
Proposal: Proposed construction of 10 affordable 
homes, to include a two-storey block of six two-bedroom 
apartments and four single storey two bedroom semi-
detached properties 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been previously presented to the meeting of 
the committee on 8 December 2021 and deferred in 
order for officers to undertake further work on the 
application by supplying additional detail on potential 
flooding, and the suitability of car parking provision on 
the site.  
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed 
construction of 10 affordable homes, to include a two-
storey block of six two-bedroom apartments and four 
single storey two bedroom semi-detached properties. 
 
Officers explained that there were two minor corrections 
to the original report, the two-storey block consisted of 
three two-bedroom and three one-bedroom apartments, 
and not six two-bedroom apartments as stated in the 
application description at the head of the report. In terms 
of the number of car parking spaces, it was stated that 
there was a correction to the paragraph at the top of 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

page 25 which stated that there were 14 spaces provided 
when in fact there were 15 car parking spaces available.  
 
The Committee were shown a presentation to include a 
selection of photographs taken around the site at 6.30 
pm in the evening, to give an overview of the level of on-
street parking provision on the site, still available for use 
at that time.  
 
Members noted that both the Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA) and the Highway Authority had been re-consulted 
following the December meeting of the committee.  The 
LLFA had raised no further objections subject to the 
additional condition contained within the report of the 9 
March 2022. 
 
In terms of the level of car parking provision, the Highway 
Authority had confirmed that to comply with North 
Yorkshire County Council’s parking standards a total of 
17 spaces should be provided for this development. 
However, taken on balance, and given the characteristics 
of the location, the Highway Authority did not consider a 
shortfall of two spaces to be sufficient to warrant refusal 
of this scheme.   
 
In response to a Member query regarding the additional 
condition requested by the LLFA and whether the 
condition was implementable, the officer confirmed that 
where the LLFA were in doubt that a condition could be 
achieved, they would normally request further information 
prior to determination.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
APPROVED; a vote was taken and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be APPROVED 
subject to the conditions set out at 
paragraph 7 of the report presented to 
the Planning Committee on 8 December 
2021; and the additional condition 
contained in the report dated 9 March 
2022. 

 
Councillors J Mackman and S Duckett returned to the 
meeting at this point. 

 
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 65.2 2021/1463/HPA - 31 BRUNSWICK CRESCENT, SHERBURN IN 
ELMET 
 

  Application: 2021/1463/HPA 
Location: 31 Brunswick Crescent, Sherburn in Elmet 
Proposal: A two storey side extension to provide 
additional living accommodation plus detached 
outbuilding. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
the applicant was an employee of Selby District Council 
within the planning service. 
 
Members noted that the application was for a two storey 
side extension to provide additional living 
accommodation plus a detached outbuilding. 
 
Members expressed their support for the application, it 
was considered to be a significant sized plot with the 
proposed extension in character and proportion to other 
buildings in the area; and the application was in 
compliance with the Selby District Local Plan, the Core 
Strategy and the advice contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  It was therefore 
proposed and seconded that the application be 
GRANTED. A vote was taken and was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions at paragraph 7 
of the report. 

 
Finally, the Head of Planning informed Members that this 
was the final Committee for the Planning Development 
Manager who was leaving Selby District Council.  The 
Committee as a whole praised the Planning 
Development Managers achievements during her time at 
the Council along with the dedication shown to the 
planning department; it was agreed that the officer would 
be greatly missed and Members wished her every 
success in her new role.   
 

 

The meeting closed at 2.35 pm. 


